
You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons which have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care providers. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and other microbial contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791. Cryptosporidium has not been detected in any of samples tested.

**Este reporte incluye informacion importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia en Espanol, favor de llamar al telefono (903)-765-2701.**

## For More Information About Bright Star-Salem Special Utility District

If you have questions about this report or concerning your water utility, please contact Wanda Gaby, General Manager, by calling (903) 765-2701 or writing to: 238 N. Osborn, Alba, TX 75410. You may also send email to [brightstarsud@yahoo.com](mailto:brightstarsud@yahoo.com). We want our valued customers to be informed about their water utility. You can attend public meetings on the fourth Monday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the District Office. Find out more on the Internet at [www.brightstarwater.com](http://www.brightstarwater.com).

**2023 Monitoring Results**

**PWS # 1900015**

Year	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Bright Star-Salem SUD		MCL	MCLG	Source of Contaminant
		Highest	Range			
<b>INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS (NO VIOLATIONS DETECTED)</b>						
01/22/2021	Barium (ppm)	0.025	0.025 – 0.025	2	2	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
01/22/2021	Fluoride (ppm)	0.312	0.312 – 0.312	4.0	4	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
2023	Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] (ppm)	0.0345	0.0345 – 0.0345	10	10	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.

**DISINFECTANTS and DISINFECTION By-Products ( VIOLATIONS DETECTED) SEE VIOLATIONS SECTION**

2023	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)* (ppb)	17	12.7 – 18.7	60	No goal for the total	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
2023	Total Trihalomethanes (ppb) (TTHM)*	81	60.4 – 92.8	80	No goal for the total	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year.

MAXIMUM RESIDUAL DISINFECTANT LEVEL		Average	Range of Levels			
2023	Chlorine Residual (ppm) measured as free	1.07	0.45 – 2.01	4.0	<4.0	Water additive used to control microbes.

LEAD AND COPPER SEPTEMBER 12, 2022		No Violations	ACTION LEVEL	MCLG	
Lead (ppb)	No Sites Over Action Level	0.9 (90th percentile)	15	0	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
Copper (ppm)	No Sites Over Action Level	0.57 (90th percentile)	1.3	1.3	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

## VIOLATIONS

### **Public Notification Rule**

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).			
<b>Violation Type:</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation End</b>	<b>Violation Explanation</b>
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	09/17/2023	10/12/2023	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

### **Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)**

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes or Haloacetic Acids (more commonly called Disinfection by-products) in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous system, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
<b>Violation Type</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation End</b>	<b>Violation Explanation</b>
MCL, LRAA***	07/01/2023	09/30/2023	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated during the 3 <sup>rd</sup> quarter of 2023.
Monitoring, Routing (DBP), Major **	01/01/2023	03/31/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

\*\*All Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5), Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) were sampled during the 1<sup>st</sup> quarter 2023 monitoring period. However, due to an accounts payable error the samples were not released from the lab to TCEQ. To correct this problem and make sure this reporting violation does not happen again we have set the account on auto pay with a credit card to ensure that all laboratory fees are paid at the time of sampling. All samples were within the limits as prescribed by TCEQ and the EPA. We apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused. If you have questions, please contact Wanda Gaby, General Manager at 903-765-2701.

\*\*\* During the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of 2023 monitoring period, we exceeded the (MCL) maximum contaminate level for total trihalomethanes. To correct this problem, we are flushing more frequently and keeping fresh water circulating through the distribution system to keep the maximum contaminate level within recommended standards. All water samples taken since the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of 2023 have been within EPA limits. The public notification rule was violated because we failed to provide the required public notification to customers within the allotted time frame.

## **Information about Source Water Assessments:**

### **Source Water Assessment**

No Source Water Assessment for your drinking water source(s) has been conducted by the TCEQ for your water system. The report will describe the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information in this assessment will allow us to focus our source water protection strategies. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Wanda Gaby, General Manager, at (903) 765-2701. See the table below for further details regarding your source water.

### **Source Water Name:**

#### **Groundwater Well #1 and Groundwater Well #2**

Active Wells Located on Rains County Road 3500.

### **DEFINITIONS**

We routinely monitor for constituents in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. In the tables on this page you might find terms and abbreviations you are not familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions:

**Action Level (AL)** – the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow

**Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)** – the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Level 1 Assessment:** A level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform was found in our water system.

**Level 2 Assessment:** A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why a violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)** – the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**MFL** – million fibers per liter.

**Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:** *The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.*

**mrem:** millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).

**na:** not applicable

**NTU:** nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

**pCi/L:** picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

**ppb:** micrograms per liter or parts per billion.

**ppm:** milligrams per liter or parts per million.

**ppq:** parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

**ppt:** parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

**Treatment Technique or TT:** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.